[Jt. Res. No. 40, S.]

No. 31, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Memorializing congress to enact legislation relating to propaganda for or against public measures.

WHEREAS, The propaganda circulated in opposition to the child labor amendment to the federal constitution has revealed the powerful influence and effect of such propaganda circulated without any revelation of the sources from which it comes, and

WHEREAS, The people should and are entitled to know the sources of all such propaganda. Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the congress of the United States is earnestly petitioned and urged to enact legislation requiring the publication of the names of persons, firms, associations or corporations, amounts contributed or expended by them in publishing, issuing or circulating propaganda, or in any other way, in advocating or opposing any proposed amendment to the federal constitution, or such legislation as may be necessary in the premises so that the people may know the sources of such propaganda, and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution properly attested be transmitted to the presiding officers of the senate and the house of representatives in congress and to each Wisconsin representative therein.

[Jt. Res. No. 16, A.]

No. 33, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend section 21 of article IV of the constitution, relating to compensation of members of the legislature.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 21 of article IV of the constitution, be amended to read: (Article IV) Section 21. Each member of the legislature shall re-

ceive for his services for and during a regular session the sum of

* * one thousand dollars, and ten cents for every mile he
shall travel in going to and returning from the place of meeting
of the legislature on the most usual route. In case of an extra
session of the legislature, no additional compensation shall be
allowed to any member thereof, either directly or indirectly,
except for mileage, to be computed at the same rate as for a regular session. No stationery, newspapers, postage or other perquisites, except the salary and mileage above provided, shall be
received from the state by any member of the legislature for his
services or in any other manner as such member.

[Jt. Res. No. 69, A.]

No. 35, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to the appointment of an interim committee to investigate the pollution of boundary waters between Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Whereas, Joint resolution No. 18, S., adopted by the senate and assembly, directed the appointment of a joint committee consisting of one senator and two assemblymen to meet with a similar committee of the Minnesota legislature to investigate the problem of the pollution of the boundary waters between the states of Minnesota and Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, In compliance with said resolution a committee was appointed consisting of Senator W. H. Hunt, and Assemblymen Charles B. Perry and Theodore Swanson, and

WHEREAS, Said committee met in joint session with a committee of the Minnesota legislature on Friday, April 17, and found a large amount of work which should be done in the interest of the conservation of the health of the people and of the wild life of the upper Mississippi river. Therefore, be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That this committee or a similar committee be continued as an interim committee vested with the authority to make further investigation and take such procedure as will eventually bring about the desired results. Be it further